August 20, 2018

David Kegebein, CEO
Santa Cruz County Fairgrounds
2601 East Lake Avenue
Watsonville, CA 95076
E-mail: dave@santacruzcountyfair.com

Sent Via Electronic Mail and Certified Mail
Certified Letter No. 7015 3430 0000 5442 2727

Dear Mr. Kegebein:
NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND 13383 TECHNICAL REPORT ORDER, BASED ON CENTRAL
COAST WATER BOARD PARTIAL PROGRAM EVALUATION OF SANTA CRUZ COUNTY
FAIRGROUNDS STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PROGRAM, WDID NO. 3 44M2000271,
SANTA CRUZ COUNTY
The purpose of this letter is to communicate the violations and deficiencies we identified during
a partial program evaluation (Inspection) of the 14th District Agricultural Association (DAA),
Santa Cruz County Fairgrounds’ (Fairgrounds or Permittee) Stormwater Management Program
(Program) conducted on May 31, 2018 by Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board
(Central Coast Water Board) staff. Central Coast Water Board staff’s Inspection focused on
compliance with the 2013 General Permit 1 and elements of the Fairgrounds’ stormwater
management program that address reduction of sediment and pathogen discharges to the
Salsipuedes Creek. The Inspection included preparation for, conduct of, and follow-up to an onsite inspection.
Central Coast Water Board staff did not examine all aspects of the Fairgrounds’ Program and
this letter does not comprehensively describe all aspects of the Fairgrounds’ Program.
Therefore, the Fairgrounds should not consider the results noted in this letter to be a
comprehensive evaluation of all Program Provisions. Central Coast Water Board staff may
conduct a more complete review of the Fairgrounds’ Program or additional inspections focusing
on the same or different Program Provisions in the future.
During the inspection, Central Coast Water Board staff found violations and deficiencies of the
Fairgrounds’ Program with implementing the following 2013 General Permit Provisions:
• Legal Authority (F.5.a.1)
• Outfall Mapping (F.5.d.1)
• Inventory of Permittee-Owned or Operated Facilities (F.5.f.1)
• Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plans (F.5.f.4)
• Permittee Operations and Maintenance Activities (O&M) (F.5.f.8)
1

State Water Resources Control Board Water Quality Order No. 2013-0001-DWQ, National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System General Permit No. CAS000004, Waste Discharge Requirements for Storm Water Discharges
From Small Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (2013 General Permit).
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Pesticide, Herbicide, and Fertilizer Application and New Landscape Design and
Maintenance Management (F.5.f.9)
Post Construction Storm Water Management Program (F.5.g)
Program Effectiveness Assessment and Improvement Plan (F.5.h.1)

The Inspection findings are grouped into the following categories:
1. Program Violations – Areas where the Fairgrounds was out of compliance with the 2013
General Permit.
2. Program Deficiencies – Areas where the Fairgrounds’ Program did not achieve the
Maximum Extent Practicable (MEP) standard and these deficiencies could result in
subsequent violations.
Program Violations
Violation 1 Failure to demonstrate adequate legal authority per 2013 General Permit,
Provision F.5.a.1.
2013 General Permit Provision F.5.a.1, Legal Authority, requires that by October 15, 2015
the Fairgrounds submit a statement signed by both the Fairgrounds’ legal counsel and an
authorized signatory certifying the Fairgrounds has adequate legal authority to comply with
all 2013 General Permit requirements.
The Fairgrounds’ submitted a second-year annual report on October 15, 2015. The secondyear annual report included the following statement in response to 2013 General Permit
Provision F.5.a.1, “Legal counsel for the Fairgrounds is the California State Attorney
General. A request has been made for a statement from them stating there [sic] the
fairgrounds has adequate legal authority but so far there has not been a response. See
uploaded letter.” The uploaded letter is included as Attachment 1.
During the Inspection Central Coast Water Board staff requested a status update on the
Fairgrounds’ compliance with Provision F.5.a.1. Fairgrounds staff explained that they have
not heard back from the California State Attorney General. On Wednesday June 13, 2018,
Fairgrounds staff sent an e-mail to John Quiroz, Branch Chief of the California Department
of Food and Agriculture (CDFA), requesting the certified statement. On Friday August 17,
2018 Central Coast Water Board staff spoke with Christine Vana, CDFA Staff Counsel who
stated she will develop a document that will allow the Fairgrounds to meet this requirement
of the 2013 General Permit’s Provision F.5.a.1. Central Coast Water Board staff cannot
extend the October 15, 2015 due date; therefore, your potential liability for this
violation increases daily.
Action: The Fairgrounds must correct this violation immediately by submitting a statement
signed by both the Fairgrounds’ legal counsel and an authorized signatory certifying the
Fairgrounds has adequate legal authority to comply with all 2013 General Permit
requirements.
Violation 2 Failure to implement the Post Construction Storm Water Management
Program per 2013 General Permit Provision F.5.g.
2013 General Permit Provision F.5.g.2, Low Impact Development (LID) Design Standards,
requires that by June 30, 2014, the Fairgrounds regulate all development projects that
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create and/or replace 5,000 ft2 or more of impervious surface (Regulated Projects). The
Fairgrounds shall require these Regulated Projects to implement measures for site design,
source control, runoff reduction, stormwater treatment and baseline hydromodification
management as defined in the 2013 General Permit. The Fairgrounds’ October 15, 2015
second-year annual report included the following statement in response to Provision F.5.g.2,
“Taken care of by California Department of General Services.”
During the Program Inspection, Central Coast Water Board staff identified a completed
Paving Project near the Shop and adjacent to the Salsipuedes Creek Riparian Corridor
(Attachment 2 – Photo Log, Photo #1). Fairgrounds staff confirmed that the project,
completed in the Fall of 2017, is greater than 5,000 ft2 of impervious surface and the
requirements within 2013 General Permit Provision F.5.g. were not incorporated.
Additionally, Fairgrounds staff stated, contrary to the second-year annual report, that this
requirement is not, “Taken care of by California Department of General Services.” Rather, all
District Agricultural Associations (including the 14th District Agricultural Association, Santa
Cruz County Fairgrounds) are required to submit all construction projects for construction
plan review and inspection to the California Fairs Financing Authority (CFFA), see
Attachment 3 - August 11, 2017 Required Construction Inspections CFFA Memo.
Fairgrounds staff acknowledged that they had not included the CFFA during any stage of
the paving project.
Action: The Fairgrounds must correct this violation immediately by involving the California
Fairs Financing Authority to retroactively incorporate Low Impact Development (LID) Design
Standards per 2013 General Permit Provisions F.5.g.2 into the Paving Project (> 5,000 ft2)
near the Shop and adjacent to the Salsipuedes Creek Riparian Corridor. The Fairgrounds
must also describe how it will incorporate 2013 General Permit Provision F.5.g. into all future
projects that create and/or replace 2,500 ft2 of impervious surface and how and when it
corrected or will correct Violation 2 in a Technical Report as required below. Finally, the
Fairgrounds must describe, in the Technical Report, how they will ensure that the California
Fairs Financing Authority is involved on all future applicable construction projects from
project conception through project completion.
Violation 3 Failure to implement a program to reduce the amount of pesticides,
herbicides, and fertilizers used during Fairgrounds operations and activities per 2013
General Permit Provision F.5.f.9.
2013 General Permit Provision F.5.f.9, Pesticide, Herbicide, and Fertilizer Application and
New Landscape Design and Maintenance Management, requires that by June 30, 2015, the
Fairgrounds implement a program which focuses on pollution prevention, source control
Best Management Practices (BMPs), and landscape design and maintenance to reduce the
amount of pesticides, herbicides, and fertilizers used during Fairgrounds operations and
activities. The Fairgrounds must also implement the landscape design and maintenance
program on new or decorative landscapes. During the Program Inspection, Fairgrounds staff
stated that they have not developed nor implemented a program as required in 2013
General Permit Provision F.5.f.9, as the Fairgrounds does not apply pesticides, herbicides,
or fertilizers.
The Fairgrounds’ submitted a second-year annual report on October 15, 2015. The secondyear annual report included the following statement in response to 2013 General Permit
Provision F.5.f.9, “No pesticides or fertilizer used on site. On occasion will use small
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amounts of Roundup (herbicide) for weed control but it is purchased and used up when
purchased.” Fairgrounds staff clarified that herbicides are used at the Fairgrounds as
described in the second-year annual report.
Action: The Fairgrounds must correct this violation immediately by developing and
implementing a program which focuses on pollution prevention, source control Best
Management Practices (BMPs), and landscape design and maintenance to reduce the
amount of pesticides, herbicides and fertilizers used during Fairgrounds operations and
activities. The Fairgrounds must also implement the landscape design and maintenance on
new or decorative landscapes. The Fairgrounds must also describe how and when it
corrected or will correct Violation 3 in a Technical Report as required below.
In accordance with California Water Code Section 13385(a), the Fairgrounds’ alleged violations
of the 2013 General Permit as described in this Notice of Violation subjects the Fairgrounds to
civil liability. Pursuant to Water Code Section 13385(c), the Central Coast Water Board may
impose administrative civil liability for up to $10,000 per day for each violation. If the Central
Coast Water Board elects to refer the matter to the Attorney General, the superior court may
impose civil liability for up to $25,000 per day for each violation (Water Code section 13385(b)).
Violations – Technical Report Order Water Code Section 13383
Pursuant to Water Code Section 13383, the Fairgrounds is required to provide a Technical
Report by Friday November 30, 2018. The Technical Report must, at a minimum, contain the
following in response to the alleged violations identified above:
1. Describe the actions the Fairgrounds has taken or will take to correct Violation 2, and
when it was or will be corrected; upload the following items to SMARTS 2 using the
instructions below,
a. How and when the Fairgrounds retroactively incorporated or when it will
incorporate Low Impact Development (LID) Design Standards per 2013 General
Permit Provisions F.5.g.2 into the Paving Project (> 5,000 ft2) near the Shop and
adjacent to the Salsipuedes Creek Riparian Corridor
b. A description of how it will incorporate 2013 General Permit Provision F.5.g. into
all future projects that create and/or replace > 2,500 ft2 of impervious surface.
c. A description of how the Fairgrounds will ensure that the CFFA will be involved in
all future applicable projects from project conception through project completion.
2. Describe the actions the Fairgrounds has taken or will take to correct Violation 3, and
when it was or will be corrected. Once the Fairgrounds corrects this violation, upload the
following item to SMARTs using the instructions below,
a. Pesticide, herbicide, and fertilizer application and new landscape design and
maintenance management plan.
Program Deficiencies
Deficiency 1 Failure to adequately manage and maintain the trash compactor and
surrounding area for the protection of water quality.

2

Stormwater Multiple Application and Report Tracking System (SMARTS) smarts.waterboards.ca.gov
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2013 General Permit Provision F.5.f.1, Inventory of Permittee-Owned or Operated Facilities,
requires that by June 30, 2015, the Fairgrounds prepare an inventory of Fairgrounds-owned
or operated facilities within their jurisdiction that are a threat to water quality, and are not
covered by another stormwater General Permit. In response to Provision F.5.f.1, the
Fairgrounds developed the “14th DAA (SCCF) Facilities and numerical ranking based on the
potential to add pollutants to storm water” (Facility Ranking).
2013 General Permit Provision F.5.f.4, Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plans (SWPPPS),
requires that by June 30, 2017, the Fairgrounds develop and implement SWPPPs for
pollutant hotspots at high priority sites. In response to Provision F.5.f.4, the Fairgrounds
developed the “Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan for 14th District Agricultural
Association Santa Cruz County Fairgrounds” dated May 2017 (May 2017 SWPPP).
During the Field Inspection, Central Coast Water Board staff observed uncontained trash
and leaking mechanical fluids in and around the trash compactor (Attachment 2 – Photo
Log, Photo #2). Both the Facility Ranking and the May 2017 SWPPP are silent on the trash
compactor and surrounding area. Based on Central Coast Water Board staff’s observations,
Fairgrounds staff has failed to adequately identify, manage, and maintain the trash
compactor and surrounding area in manner that is protective of water quality.
Action: The Fairgrounds must clean and maintain the trash compactor and surrounding
area to ensure that stormwater does not contact trash or fluids associated with the trash
compactor and surrounding area. The Fairgrounds must also update the Facility Ranking
and the May 2017 SWPPP to include the trash compactor and surrounding area. Finally, the
Fairgrounds must explain how and when it corrected or will correct Deficiency 1 in a
Technical Report as required below.
Deficiency 2 Insufficient outfall map.
2013 General Permit Provision F.5.d.1, Outfall Mapping, requires that by June 30, 2015, the
Fairgrounds develop and maintain an up-to-date and accurate outfall map. The outfall map
must include the following.
• The location of all outfalls and drainage areas within the urbanized area, contributing
to those outfalls that are operated by the Fairgrounds, and that directly discharge
within the Permittee’s jurisdiction to a receiving water.
• Each mapped outfall shall be given an individual alphanumeric identifier, which shall
be noted on the map.
• Photographs shall be taken or an electronic database shall be utilized to provide
baseline information and track operation and maintenance needs over time.
On the day of the Inspection, Fairgrounds staff provided Central Coast Water Board staff an
outfall map that included the locations of three of the five outfalls. The outfall map included
lines to indicate surface flow direction but, did not delineate the associated drainage areas.
Three of the five outfalls were indicated by a blue dot but, did not include individual
alphanumeric identifiers. Additionally, the outfall map included the statement that, “Other
outfalls cannot be observed due to heavy vegetation.” Finally, Fairgrounds staff did not
provide photographs nor an electronic database to provide baseline information to track
operation and maintenance over time.
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Action: The Fairgrounds must update the outfall map to include a delineation of drainage
areas associated with each outfall, alphanumeric identifiers for each outfall, the outfalls that
cannot be observed due to heavy vegetation, and photographs or an electronic database to
provide baseline information and to track operation and maintenance needs over time. The
Fairgrounds must explain how and when it corrected or will correct Deficiency 2 in a
Technical Report as required below.
Deficiency 3 Insufficient Manure Management Plan.
The 2013 General Permit Provision F.5.h.1, Program Effectiveness Assessment and
Improvement Plan (PEAIP), requires that the Fairgrounds develop the PEAIP by June 30,
2015. The Fairgrounds developed and submitted a PEAIP as part of the second-year annual
report. The purpose of the PEAIP is to assist the Fairgrounds to adaptively manage its
stormwater program and make necessary modifications to the program to improve program
effectiveness, reduce pollutants of concern, achieve the MEP standard, and protect water
quality, and to document the Permittee’s compliance with 2013 General Permit Provisions.
The Fairgrounds correctly identifies fecal coliform as a Pollutant of Concern (POC), and
animal waste as the source in their PEAIP. The Fairgrounds states, in the PEAIP, that the
development and implementation of a Manure Management Plan should be included as a
Best Management Practice (BMP) to prevent fecal coliform pollution from animal waste.
Prior to the Inspection Fairgrounds staff provided Central Coast Water Board staff with the
Manure Management Plan (Updated 5-24-18) as part of the pre-inspection records request.
The Manure Management Plan includes the following statements:
• All fair time livestock exhibitors are trained prior to fair involving animals on this
manure plan, proper handling of manure their animals generated while onsite, and
their potential to cause pollution of the creek.
• Manure that is generated by the animals participating in an event is gathered /
collected up immediately following each event and transported to an offsite
contractor’s licensed composting facility.
• Animals are kept in stalls, small pens or cages when not otherwise tended to by their
caregivers for the duration of all events and do not “free range on the facility”.
Showing, practicing, and exercising occurs in designated areas and or arenas.
• All the animal barns are covered.
• Manure generated by the presence of livestock is collected in one of three bunkers.
• Manure is gathered in the bunkers and loaded on enclosed highway transport trucks
as soon as possible.
• The material is removed from the fairgrounds weekly or at the conclusion of each
show during the show season.
• All animal areas are not used during the rainy season.
• Manure bunkers are emptied & cleaned when close to capacity and at the end of
every event. Most events when animals are on site are three (3) to five (5) days in
duration.
For the Manure Management Plan to serve as an effective basis for implementation, it must
be site specific, prescriptive, and incorporate BMPs which are protective of Salsipuedes
Creek. The Manure Management Plan must be updated to ensure that, when implemented,
the Fairground’s manure management is protective of the Salsipuedes Creek. The following
list provides examples of items that should be included in the updated Manure Management
Plan.
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Specific exhibitor training material that includes a requirement for all exhibitors to
sign a written agreement to abide by the requirements in the Manure Management
Plan prior to bringing livestock to the Fairgrounds.
Manure collection intervals based on manure bunker capacity rather than based on
event duration or predetermined time frame.
Manure management protocols based on activities of animals adjacent to or crossing
Salsipuedes Creek.
The establishment and maintenance of buffer zones between Salsipuedes Creek
and animal related activities such as transport, showing, practicing, exercising, and
cleaning or grooming.
A site-specific map that includes the locations of livestock stalls, exercise areas,
arenas, animal washing, manure bunkers, the Salsipuedes Creek and buffer zones.
Dry methods for manure management.
A contingency plan for wet weather outside of the rainy season.

Finally, Central Coast Water Board staff recommends that the Fairgrounds partner with UC
Cooperative Extension 3 or other agricultural technical assistance organization to provide
site-specific recommendations for the Manure Management Plan.
Action: The Fairgrounds must update the Manure Management Plan to be site specific,
prescriptive, and incorporate BMPs which are protective of Salsipuedes Creek. The
Fairgrounds must explain how and when it corrected or will correct Deficiency 3 in a
Technical Report as required below.
Deficiency 4 Failure to implement Permittee Operations and Maintenance Activities
(O&M)
2013 General Permit Provision F.5.f.8, Permittee Operations and Maintenance Activities
(O&M), requires that the Fairgrounds develop and implement a set of BMPs that, when
applied during Fairgrounds O&M activities, will reduce the discharge of pollutants in
stormwater by June 30, 2016.
During the field inspection, Central Coast Water Board staff observed buckets of unknown
liquids (likely paint), paint chips on the ground, and exposed material at the edge of the
parking lot and adjacent to Salsipuedes Creek. (Attachment 2 – Photo Log, Photos #3 and
4).
Based on Central Coast Water Board staff’s observations, Fairgrounds staff has failed to
adequately implement a set of BMPs for O&M activities as required in 2013 General Permit
Provision F.5.f.8.
Action: The Fairgrounds must implement BMPs for O&M activities ensure that stormwater
does not contact material associated with O&M activities that could pollute water. Finally, the
Fairgrounds must explain how and when it corrected or will correct Deficiency 4 in a
Technical Report as required below.
Deficiency 5 Failure to develop an effective Creek Water Field Sampling plan.
3

Michael Cahn, Farm Advisor, Irrigation and Water Resources mdcahn@ucanr.edu (831) 759-7377
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The 2013 General Permit Provision F.5.h.1, PEAIP, requires that the Fairgrounds develop
the PEAIP by June 30, 2015. The Fairgrounds developed and submitted a PEAIP as part of
the second-year annual report. The purpose of the PEAIP is to assist the Fairgrounds to
adaptively manage its stormwater program and make necessary modifications to the
program to improve program effectiveness, reduce pollutants of concern, achieve the MEP
standard, and protect water quality, and to document the Permittee’s compliance with 2013
General Permit Provision.
The Fairgrounds describes a “Creek Water Field Sampling” plan (Sampling Plan) in their
PEAIP. The Sampling Plan states that starting on July 1, 2015 and for all subsequent years,
the Fairgrounds, “will collect samples of the [Salsipuedes Creek] water as it enters the
property and also at a location near where the creek flows into heavy vegetation and
analyze the samples for fecal coliform concentration. This type of sampling and analysis has
been conducted in the past and the same locations will be used for sample collection.
Samples will also be collected and analyzed at these two locations one time during the
spring to early summer when there has historically has been water flow in the creek to be
able to compare samples collected prior to the arrival on site of any animals. These samples
will be considered a background or baseline for the creek at the [Fairgrounds] site. As with
all previous samples water sample collections from the creek, all new collections will be
conducted by an independent contractor.
It should be noted that there has historically been no rain during the period of the annual fair
which is held in September.”
The Fairgrounds’ correctly identifies fecal coliform and sediment as the Pollutants of
Concern in their PEAIP. The purpose of a Sampling Plan at the Fairgrounds is to inform the
Fairgrounds on the type and locations of BMPs that effectively address the Pollutants of
Concern for the protection of water quality. The Sampling Plan, as described in the PEAIP,
will not inform Fairgrounds staff on the types and location of BMPs for the protection of
water quality.
Action: The Fairgrounds must update the Sampling Plan to include sampling that will inform
Fairgrounds on the type and locations of BMPs that effectively address the Pollutants of
Concern for the protection of water quality. Finally, the Fairgrounds must explain how and
when it corrected or will correct Deficiency 5 in a Technical Report as required below.

Deficiencies – Technical Report Order Water Code 13383
Pursuant to Water Code Section 13383, the Fairgrounds is required to provide a Technical
Report by Thursday January 31, 2018, containing the following information in response to the
deficiencies described above:
1. Describe the actions the Fairgrounds has taken or will take to correct Deficiencies 1-5,
and when each was or will be corrected. Once the Fairgrounds corrects these
deficiencies, upload the following items to SMARTs using the instructions below,
a. A description of the cleaning and maintenance the Fairgrounds has provided/will
conduct at trash compactor and surrounding area.
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b. Updated versions of the Facility Ranking and the May 2017 SWPPP that includes
the trash compactor and surrounding area.
c. An updated outfall map.
d. An updated Manure Management Plan.
e. An updated list of BMPs for O&M activities which includes BMPs for painting and
management of materials stored at the edge of the parking lot.
f. A PEAIP with an updated Sampling Plan that will inform Fairgrounds on the types
and locations of BMPs that effectively address the Pollutants of Concern for the
protection of water quality.
SMARTS Submittal Instructions
•
•
•
•

For the violations and deficiencies above requiring submittals via SMARTS, upload
documents to SMARTS under the general attachments tab.
Use naming convention consistent with the 2013 General Permit provision title.
Do not submit hard copies of documents.
If you cannot upload deliverables to SMARTS due to file size or type, contact Central
Coast Water Board staff to make alternate arrangements for delivery.

Next Steps and Consequences for not Complying with Central Coast Water Board
Requirements
The alleged violations cited above may subject the Fairgrounds to further enforcement by the
Central Coast Water Board for every day the violation occurs and continues. The Fairgrounds
must work to remedy the violations immediately. In making the determination of whether and
how to proceed with further enforcement action, the Central Coast Water Board will consider
your responses to the required technical report described above, the time it takes to correct the
identified violations/implement the actions listed above, and the sufficiency of the
corrections/actions. The Fairgrounds is required to submit a technical report because based on
the available data you are responsible for compliance with the 2013 Permit. The evidence
supporting this requirement is described in this letter.
The Central Coast Water Board’s requirement that you submit the Technical Report as
described in this letter are made pursuant to Section 13383 of the California Water Code.
Pursuant to Water Code section 13385(c), the Central Coast Water Board may impose civil
liability for up to $10,000 per day for each violation of the reporting requirement. If the Central
Coast Water Board elects to refer the matter to the Attorney General, the superior court may
impose civil liability for up to $25,000 per day for each violation (Water Code section 13385(b)).
Any person aggrieved by this action of the Central Coast Water Board may petition the State
Water Board to review the action in accordance with Water Code Section 13320 and California
Code of Regulations, Title 23, Sections 2050 and following. The State Water Board must
receive the petition by 5:00 p.m., 30 days after the date of the order, except that if the thirtieth
day following the date of the order falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or state holiday, the petition
must be received by 5:00 p.m. on the next business day. Copies of the law and regulations
applicable to filing petitions may be found on the internet at
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/public_notices/petitions/water_quality or will be provided upon
request.
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Conclusion
Central Coast Water Board staff identified several violations and deficiencies in the Fairgrounds’
program during a partial program evaluation conducted on May 31, 2018. The Fairgrounds must
address the violations and deficiencies cited in this letter and respond by taking the required
actions. Central Coast Water Board staff is available to continue working with the Fairgrounds to
assess its correction of the violations and deficiences and to facilitate its implementation of a
stormwater program that complies with the General Permit, that is increasingly effective at
reducing the discharge of pollutants to the maximum extent practicable, and protects water
quality.
Please direct questions or comments pertaining to this compliance assessment letter to Julia
Dyer at 805-542-4624 or via email at Julia.Dyer@waterboards.ca.gov, or Dominic Roques at
(805) 542-4780.
Sincerely,

Digitally signed by Thea Tryon
Date: 2018.08.20 11:37:23
-07'00'
for Matthew T. Keeling
Assistant Executive Officer
Enclosures:
Attachment 1 - Fairgrounds referral letter dated October 13, 2105.
Attachment 2 – Photo Log
Attachment 3 - August 11, 2017 Required Construction Inspections CFFA Memo
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Attachment 1

2013 General Permit NOV and TRO
Santa Cruz County Fairgrounds

Attachment 2 – Photo Log

Photo #1. Portion of paving project conducted Fall 2017. Gravel to the right new asphalt
pavement with curb adjacent to Salsipuedes Creek Riparian Corridor to the left.

Photo #2. Trash Compactor. Potential for stormwater to contact exposed trash and fluids.

2013 General Permit NOV and TRO
Santa Cruz County Fairgrounds

Attachment 2 – Photo Log

Photo #3. Improperly stored bucket of liquid (possibly paint).

Photo #4. Paint chips on the ground. Paint chips must be picked up and properly disposed as a
BMP for O&M activities.

Attachment 3

Attachment 3

